ORDINANCE	NO.	

An ordinance approving the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power's (LADWP) allocation and expenditure of \$1,437,498.15 for administrative costs, property maintenance costs, property disposition costs and property taxes associated with the Mohave Project for Fiscal Years 2016-2017, 2017-2018 and 2018-2019, on file with the Secretary of the Board of Water and Power Commissioners.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Notwithstanding Charter Section 370, the Board of Water and Power Commissioners (Board) authorized, by Resolution No. 017 044, the allocation and expenditure of \$1,437,498.15 by LADWP as a co-owner of the Mohave Project to make its proportionate payments for ongoing administrative costs, property maintenance costs, property disposition costs, and property taxes associated with the Mohave Project site for Fiscal Years 2016-2017, 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 (Mohave Project Budget). The authorization is in accordance with the Board's authority under Charter Sections 602, 603(b) and 674. Pursuant to Charter Sections 262 and 674, the Board requests approval from the City Council, by ordinance, to allocate and expend up to \$1,437,498.15 for such costs and expenses identified within the Mohave Project Budget, on file with the Secretary of the Board.

Sec. 2. The Chief Accounting Employee of LADWP, upon proper certification by the General Manager, and the Controller of the City of Los Angeles are hereby authorized to approve all demands and lawfully make payments up to \$1,437,498.15 for costs and expenses identified within the Mohave Project Budget.

Sec. 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance w Los Angeles, at its meeting of		of
	HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk	
	Ву	Deputy
Approved		
		Mayor
Approved as to Form and Legality		
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney		
By VAUGHN MINASSIAN Deputy City Attorney		
Date		
File No.		